

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Sept. 23, 1968

Chris L. Erickson Attorney at Law 114 West Second Street Fairmont, Minnesota 56031

Annexation to Village of Welcome

Re: Docket Number A-1378 Ordinance Number 58 Your File No. 7769

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Stat. 414.03, Subd. 2 as amended, and the Rules of Procedure.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Irving R. Keldsen Secretary

IRK/pdl

c.c. Secretary of State / County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

#20148

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF MARTIN
VILLAGE OF VELCOME

SS:

I, Ervin W. Zenk, being the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Village of Welcome, Martin County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the within and hereto attached Ordinance No. 58 is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance which was duly adopted by the Council of the Village of Welcome, Minnesota, on the 6th day of August, 1968, which original is on file with the undersigned as Clerk of said Village of Welcome.

Dated August 6, 1968.

Ervin W. Zenk

Clerk of the Village of Welcome,

Minnesota

#20148

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

SEP 3 0 1968

Yough Lolonson Secretary of State

ORDINANCE NO. 58

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF WELCOME, MINNESOTA, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LANDS NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE VILLAGE LIMITS.

WHEREAS, a certain petition dated July 2, 1968, requesting annexation of the territory bereinafter described was duly presented to the council on the 2nd day of July, 1968; and,

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the petition and bounded as described is 14.2 acres, more or less, of unplatted land, no part of which is included within the limits of any incorporated city, village, or borough; and,

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by all the owners, constituting all of the total number of two owners; and,

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the town board of Fox Lake Township, Martin County, Minnesota, the county board of Martin County, Minnesota, Minnesota Municipal Commission, nor by anyone whatsoever; and,

WHEREAS, a hearing was duly held by the governing body of the village of Welcome, Minnesota, on the proposed annexation after more than 30 days have elapsed since the service of a copy of this Petition for Annexation has been made upon the Township of Fox Lake, Martin County, Minnesota, the County of Martin, Minnesota, and upon the Minnesota Municipal Commission of the State of Minnesota, proof of which service is on file with the Clerk of the Village of Welcome, Minnesota; and,

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the village limits at the North and South boundaries thereof;

The council of the village of Welcome, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. The village council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the village of Welcome, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the village limits and is urban in character; and (3) that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city, village, or borough.

Section 2. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the village of Welcome, Minnesota, are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the village of Welcome, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

A tract of land lying in the $SE^{\frac{1}{4}}$ of the $SE^{\frac{1}{4}}$ of Section 36, T 103 N, R 32 W, of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Fox Lake Township, Martin County, Minnesota, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 36, T 103 N, R 32 W, thence North 330 feet on the East line of said Section 36 to the point of beginning, thence West 734.00 feet parallel to the South line of said Section 36, thence North 840.98 feet parallel to the East line of said Section 36, thence East at right angles 733.99 feet to the East line of said Section 36, thence South 838.60 feet on the East line of said Section 36, to the point of beginning, containing 14.2 acres, more or less, and subject to easements now of record in said County and State.

Section 3. Filing. The village clerk of the village of Welcome, Minnesota, is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and the County Auditor for Martin County, Minnesota.

Section Four. Effective Date. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3 hereof.

Adopted by the council this 6th day of August, 1968.

Achaed Estution
President of the Council

ATTEST:

Clerk

#20148

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 3 0 1968

Secretary of States